
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Maidenhead Development Management Committee 
Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), Maureen Hunt, 
Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Helen Taylor, Gary Reeves and 
Kashmir Singh 
 
Wednesday 20 September 2023 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 6 
  

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 August 2023 
as a true and accurate record. 
 

7 - 8 
 

 
21/02963/FULL - Land West of Switchback Road North And North of 
Nightingale Lane Maidenhead 
 

 

4 

PROPOSAL: New poly tunnels for rearing turkeys with associated feed silos 
and substantial formation of road chippings to form a network of tracks. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
  
APPLICANT: Copas 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: Councillor Brar 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 27 September 2023 
  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

9 - 32 
 

 
22/03270/OUT - Maidenhead Office Park Westacott Way Littlewick Green 
Maidenhead SL6 3QH 
 

 

5 

PROPOSAL: Outline application for access only to be considered at this 
stage with all other matters to be reserved for demolition of the existing 
buildings and redevelopment of the site for industrial and logistics use within 
Use Classes E(G)(iii), B2 and B8, with surface car parking, landscaping, and 
associated works. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
  
APPLICANT: Anglesea Capital LLP 

 
 

33 - 68 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

  
EXPIRY DATE: 10 March 2023 
  
  
23/01142/FULL - Land Between Gringer Hill And Hargrave Road 
Maidenhead 
 

 

6 

PROPOSAL: Full application for the development of x49 later living 
apartments and associated communal facilities (residents lounge, store, guest 
accommodation) on land between Gringer
[...]
an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 16 August 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Maureen Hunt, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, 
Helen Taylor, Genevieve Gosling, Clive Baskerville and Catherine Del Campo 
 
Officers: Alison Long, Gilian Macinnes, Oran Norris-Browne and Maria Vasileiou 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Helena Stevenson 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Walters, Reeves, Martin & K.Singh.  
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Hunt stated that she knew the public speaker, however attended the meeting with 
an open mind.  
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held Wednesday 19 July 2023 were a true 
and accurate record.  
 
23/00854/LBC - Cookham Bridge Sutton Road Cookham Maidenhead 
 
Councillor Hunt proposed to grant listed building consent with the conditions listed in Section 
13 of the report along with the informative to ensure that the paint analysis, required under 
condition 2, is supported by historical research to the original structure. This was seconded by 
Councillor Hill. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED: That listed building consent be granted with the conditions listed in Section 
13 of the report along with the informative to ensure that the paint analysis, required 
under condition 2, is supported by historical research to the original structure. 
  
The committee were addressed by 1 speaker, Parish Councillor Bill Perry.  
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT 
 
The committee noted the report. 

23/00854/LBC - Cookham Bridge Sutton Road Cookham Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Genevieve Gosling For 
Councillo
[...]
 secured by recommended condition, and the 
principle of the works are acceptable from a highway safety perspective, subject to 
recommended condition. 

 
1.3 On the basis of the information provided, it has been demonstrated that the risk of 

pollution to controlled waters in the area is acceptable and that it can be appropriately 
mitigated. Furthermore, it been demonstrated that the development is acceptable with 
regard to flood risk and that the proposals would have an acceptable impact on amenity 
and environmental quality. Subject to recommended conditions, the application 
therefore complies with relevant development plan policies. 

 
1.4 The Local Planning Authority (LPA) has carried out a Screening Opinion under 

Regulation 6 (1) of the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 2017 ("the EIA 
Regulations"), to confirm whether or not there is a requirement for an Environmental 
Impact Assessment (EIA). The proposed development has been considered in the 
context of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 and it has been concluded that the proposal would not 
give rise to significant environmental effects, applying the selection criteria in Schedule 

9

Agenda Item 4



3 of the above Regulations. Accordingly, the decision of the LPA has been to adopt a 
Screening Opinion that an EIA is not required. As such, the LPA can proceed with the 
determination of the planning application. 

 

It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of this report. 

 
 
 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Committee 
as the application has been called in by Cllr Brar irrespective of the recommendation. The 
reason for the call in is that the development is considered to be inapprop
[...]
th the 
applicant continuing operations; 

- Absence of satisfactory reports from Environmental Health 
and Flood Authority; and, 

- Enforcement action should commence promptly. 
 

  
9. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.1 The key issues for consideration are: 
 

i. Impact on the Green Belt;  
ii. Risk of pollution to groundwater; 
iii. Impact of the development on flood risk; 
iv. Impact on the appearance of the area; 
v. Impact on amenity and environmental quality; 
vi. Highways impact; and, 
vii. Trees and landscaping. 

 
Green Belt 

 
9.2 The application site is located within the designated Green Belt, where development is 

restricted to protect the Green Belt’s openness and the five purposes for which it is 
designated. Paragraph 149 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2021 
sets out that a Local Planning Authority should regard the construction of new buildings 
as inappropriate in the Green Belt, albeit with certain exceptions. As set out in paragraph 
147 of the NPPF, inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt 
and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. 

 
9.3 Paragraph 149 (a) of the NPPF identifies new buildings for agriculture and forestry as 

an exception from inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The proposed 
polytunnels house the rearing of turkeys, with associated feed silos, and provide for 
protection from wind, rain and temperature changes during the rearing season, as well 
as adequate space for movement and exercise. Given that the works are for the 
established agricultural use of the site, the proposals represent appropriate development 
within the Green Belt. As such, the proposals are acceptable in principle as a form of 
development within the designated Green Belt. 

 
 Pollution risk to groundwater 
 
9.4 The development is located on a site which is on a Principal aquifer bedrock, with no 

superficial deposits, and within SPZ2. Policy EP5 of the BLP sets out
[...]

Highways 

 
9.18 The existing access to the site would be retained and based on the submission 

documents, would attract one or two deliveries a week during the four to four and a half 
months at the start of the rearing season, rising to three deliveries a week during the 
latter half of the season. At the end of the season, which falls in late November to early 
December, and where the activity is at its highest, vehicular activity increases to four 
loads (eight trips) over four to five days. When taking into account staff movements of 
which there are four to five employees, the development attracts a minimum of 18 trips 
per day.  

 
9.19 Whilst it is accepted that this trip generation would be increased when taking into 

account the general public, the existing site access offers clear views in both directions 
and the existing gates are set back by approximately 17m to allow a vehicle to park in 
front of the gates without obstructing traffic flows on the public highway. This would 
ensure that there would be no material harm on highway safety in the surrounding area. 
Furthermore, a condition is recommended to secure further details of the size of the 
vehicles associated with the proposed use and a plan showing parking and turning for 
delivery vehicles, employees and customers if they are permitted access to the site 
within one month of the date of the decision. 

 
Trees and landscape 

 
9.20 Policies QP3 and NR3 of the BLP highlight the importance of trees to the character of 

an area and the quality of a development. The proposed scheme would not result in any 
loss or detrimental impact upon the existing landscaping or the surrounding trees. As 
set out above, additional planting between tunnels and tracks and across the site is 
proposed. Further detail of landscaping for the site, including native trees, to be 
submitted within one month of the decision is secured by recommended condition to 
ensure that the level and form of landscaping is a
[...]
, 

iii. Further information regarding the measures in place to prevent contamination of 
rainwater from any sources of contamination, including turkey litter.  

Thereafter the surface water drainage shall be managed strictly in accordance with the 
approved details. 
Reason: To protect groundwater quality. Relevant policies - BLP Policy EP5 and 
paragraph 174 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

9 Within one month of the date of the decision, further details of the size of the vehicles to 
be used for the proposed use and a plan showing parking and turning for delivery 
vehicles, employees and customers if permitted access to the site, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in complete accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in the surrounding area. Relevant policy - 
BLP Policy IF2. 
 

10 Within one month of the date of the decision, further details of the landscaping for the 
site, which includes native trees, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The landscaping shall be planted, in accordance with the 
approved details within the next planting season. 
Reason: To secure appropriate landscaping and an acceptable impact on visual 
amenities in the surrounding area. Relevant policies - BLP Policy QP3 and NR3. 
 

11 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

 
PL01 
PL02A 
PL03A 
PL04A 

 
Informatives  
 
 1 The applicant is advised that should the future use of mechanical ventilation be 

required planning permission would be required for its use and installation. 
 
 2 The applicant is advised that you must apply to the Environment Agency (EA) for a 

bespoke environmental permit to rear poultry intensively if there
[...]
ydrogeological conditions will 
ensure biological treatment of residual nitrates that are not absorbed by the grass. Since the 
turkeys are free-range and the little would be removed off site at regular intervals, there is unlikely 
to be a problem with odour. For these reasons the environmental impacts could be reduced.  

 
9.  Summary:  
 

31



9.1  Having regard to the site’s context, hydrogeology and the control of environmental effects by 
conditions, the impact of the development is considered to be and would not constitute a significant 
environmental effect. It thus does not warrant an ES.  

 
10. Opinion:  

 
10.1. Based on the information provided by the applicant in the retrospective planning application and 

the PCN, the development is not EIA development.  
 
10.2 The LPA has considered the proposed development in the context of Schedule 2 of the Town and 

Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 and has concluded that 
the proposal is not considered to give rise to significant environmental effects applying the 
selection criteria in Schedule 3 of the above Regulations. Accordingly, the decision of the LPA is to 
adopt a Screening Opinion that an Environmental Impact Assessment is NOT required. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

32



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
20 September 2023         
 Item:  2 
Application 
No.: 

22/03270/OUT 

Location: Maidenhead Office Park Westacott Way Littlewick Green Maidenhead 
SL6 3QH  

Proposal: Outline application for access only to be considered at this stage with all 
other matters to be reserved for demolition of the existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for industrial and logistics use within Use 
Classes E(G)(iii), B2 and B8, with surface car parking, landscaping, and 
associated works. 

Applicant:  Anglesea Capital LLP 
Agent: Mr Phil Brown 
Parish/Ward: White Waltham Parish/Hurley And Walthams 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Sarah Tuck
[...]
of appropriate conditions and/or securing through the legal 
agreement.  

 
It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 

33

Agenda Item 5



1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure the following infrastructure in Section 10 of this report: 
 

• Delivery and maintenance of biodiversity net gain; 
• Travel plan; and, 
• Provision of local jobs 

 
and with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report. 
 

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the infrastructure in 
Section 10 of this report has not be satisfactorily completed for the reason that the 
proposed development would not be accompanied by the required mitigation of 
biodiversity net gain, a travel plan and provision of local jobs. 
 

 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated 
powers to determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions 
can only be made by the Committee as the application is for major 
development 

 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site comprises an existing office park which was constructed in the 

early 1990’s and which has been in use since then. The site is accessed off Westacott 
Way, in the open countryside to the south-west of Maidenhead. Westacott Way was 
built entirely to serve the office park and connects to Bath Road in Woolley Green to 
the north by way of a roundabout that is 1.4km from the site itself. Directly to the north 
of the site lies the main railway line, and over that, agricultural fields and residential 
properties on Cherry Garden Lane. To the south of the site lies the White Waltham 
airfield and the edge of Maidenhead itself. To the east lies another commercial 
property, Briggs Equipment, also accessed from Westacott Way and to the west lie 
agricultural fields. The site is surrounded by substantial stands of Leylandii trees, apart 
from the e
[...]
ble to changing economic circumstances as set out in the 
NPPF and the fact that the proposals have demonstrated that there would be no harm 
to the overall office stock, on balance, the proposals are acceptable. The recycling of 
existing employment land into a new economic use is a public benefit of the scheme. 
Given this, the principle of development is considered acceptable from a land use 
perspective.  

 
 Green Belt 
 
10.10 Policy QP5 of the BLP sets out that the Green Belt will be protected against 

inappropriate development and that planning permission will not be granted for 
inappropriate development unless very special circumstances are demonstrated. The 
NPPF at paragraph 147 states that inappropriate development is by definition harmful 
to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. 
Paragraph 148 of the NPPF further states that ‘When considering any planning 
application, local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to 
any harm to the Green Belt. Very special circumstances will not exist unless the 
potential harm of the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm 
resulting from the proposal is clearly outweighed by other considerations.’  

 
10.11 Paragraph 149 of the NPPF states that the construction of new buildings is 

inappropriate in the Green Belt, subject to certain exceptions that are not relevant in 
this case. The proposals are a material increase compared to the existing and as such, 
the proposal is considered inappropriate development and very special circumstances 
are required to outweigh this if planning permission is to be granted. The proposals 
would represent an indicative 101% increase in area on the existing buildings and an 
indicative increase in volume of 330% (based on the proposed maximum floorspace). 
This is over and above what would normally be acceptable in Green Belt policy terms 
and so again, requires a demonstration of very s
[...]
hey are considered to 
constitute very special circumstances that outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by way 
of inappropriateness and any other harm to the Green Belt. With regard to openness, 
the site is well screened by stands of existing Leylandii trees and the overall heights of 
the building can be controlled by recommended condition; however, it is acknowledged 
that the openness of the Green Belt will be harmed by the proposal, but that very 
special circumstances exist that outweigh this harm.  It is also a material consideration 
that the site itself is allocated for employment uses and is previously developed land. 
Given this, on balance, the impact on the Green Belt is considered acceptable.  

  
 Climate Change and Sustainability  
 
10.20 Policy SP2 of the BLP seeks to ensure that new development is adaptable to and 

mitigates against climate change, that together with the Interim Sustainability Position 
Statement (ISPS) seeks to ensure that new development is, ideally, net zero or at least 
20% more efficient than that required by the current Building Regulations.  

 
10.21 The application has been submitted alongside an Energy and Sustainability Statement 

which sets out a number of sustainability measures as part of the construction, as well 
as measures to minimise energy efficiency and improve water resource management. 
Furthermore, the application includes sustainability calculations in order to address the 
requirements of the ISPS can be met. 

 
10.22 The proposed development would be designed to minimise pollution, be adaptable to 

climate change and also consider health and wellbeing. The submitted report states 
that the proposal would reach net-zero carbon; however, given that the application is 
for outline permission, a condition is recommended which would secure the submission 
of an updated Energy and Sustainability Statement as part of a future reserved matters 
application. This would provide further details of sustainable d
[...]
n the Borough and the recycling of this underperforming 
economic land is a material planning consideration of some considerable weight. 
Whilst the proposal is inappropriate development as defined by the NPPF, very special 
circumstances exist to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by way of 
inappropriateness. These include economic viability. The proposals are larger than 
existing and would result in some loss of openness; however, the site is well screened 
and the visual impact on the Green Belt would be limited. Given this, the impact on the 
Green Belt is considered acceptable.  

 
11.2 As set out in the section above, there are no other adverse impacts that cannot be 

mitigated either through recommended condition or through the completion of a legal 
agreement that would outweigh the benefits of the scheme. The recommendation 
therefore is that planning permission is granted, subject to recommended conditions 
and the completion of the required legal agreement to secure appropriate provisions 
as set out in this report.   

 
12. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 
  

• Appendix A - Site location plan  
• Appendix B - Parameter plan 
• Appendix C – Illustrative layout 

 
13. CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR INCLUSION IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED  
 
1 Details of the appearance, landscaping, scale and layout (hereinafter called the 

'reserved matters') shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before any part of the development is commenced.  
Reason: To accord with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Development Procedure) Order 1995. 
 

2 The Development shall commence within two years from the date of approval of the 
last of the reserved matters. 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

59



 
3 The development shall be implemented in accordance with the Parameters Plan 

31439-PL-201C and with a maximum floorspace of 55741 sq m. 

[...]
ssociated circuits; 
  - A lighting design scheme that considers the potential impact on aviation; and, 
  - Details of a Wildlife Strike Management Plan 
 Reason: To ensure the development does adversely affect the operations of the 
adjoining airfield. 
 
13 An updated Energy and Sustainability Statement shall be submitted with any Reserved 

Matters application to provide details of sustainable design and construction measures 
to be incorporated into the development to achieve, as far as possible, a net-zero 
carbon outcome on site. The approved details shall be implemented in full, entirely in 
accordance with the approved measures, and thereafter maintained. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is designed to incorporate measures to adapt 
to and mitigate climate change in line with policy SP2 of the Borough Local Plan as 
informed by the guidance and requirements of the Position Statement on Sustainability 
and Energy Efficient Design - March 2021. 
 

14 No building or use hereby permitted shall be occupied or the use commenced until a 
travel plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved Travel Plan shall then be implemented, monitored and 
reviewed in accordance with the agreed travel plan targest to the satisfaction of the 
Council. 
Reason: To ensure the highway impacts of the proposal are acceptable and in 
accordance with Policy IF2 of the adopted Borough Local Plan. 
 

15 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

 

62



 Gtb-922-2a 
Gtb-922-1a 

 

63



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A  

Site location plan 

 

 

 

65



APPENDIX B 

Parameter heights plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

66



APPENDIX C 

Illustrative site layout 

 
 

 

67



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD
[...]
nformation provided. As the development is 
not net-zero, building emissions and lifestyle contributions would be secured by way 
of a Section 106 planning obligation. The legal agreement would also secure the 
submission of a Travel Plan for the development. 

 
1.6 The proposed development complies with relevant development plan policies in terms 

of highways, waste management, tree and landscaping, ecology and biodiversity, 
environmental health and flood risk and sustainable drainage, subject to 
recommended conditions and planning obligations. The Officer’s recommendation is 
to approve subject to the matters set out below: 
 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 
1. To grant planning permission subject to the following: 

 
• Completion of a Section 106 legal Agreement to secure:  
 

o Carbon Offset Contributions, the requisite Lifestyle Contribution, and 
a mechanism to secure compliance testing and any resulting shortfall 
payments, pursuant to the Position Statement on Sustainability and 
Energy Efficient Design – March 2021. 

o Travel plan; and,  
o An early stage and a late-stage Review of Development finances for 

affordable housing provision. 
 

- The conditions as listed in Section 15 of this report. 
 

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the above has not 
been satisfactorily completed for the reason that the proposed development 
would not be accompanied by an early and late stage review of affordable 
housing provision, required travel plan, and carbon offset contribution 
provision. 
 

 
2.   REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 

 
2.1        The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine  
             the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Committee as  
             the application is for major development. 
 
3.   THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

 
3.1 The application site measures approximately 0.57 
[...]
the express 
permission of the Local Planning Authority has been obtained.  
Reason: In the interest of proper planning and to ensure a satisfactory living environment 
for future occupiers. 

 
4 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, a scheme showing how 

eight units shall be designed so that they are capable of being adapted to meet the 
wheelchair-accessible standard in Building Regulation M4(3) shall be submitted and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority, the scheme should include: 

 
- Technical drawings of each unit showing how the units can be converted to meet the 
wheelchair-accessible standard in Building Regulation M4(3); 
- Details of measures and plans which will be in place to ensure the relevant adaptions 
can be implemented in a timely fashion in line with the needs of prospective or existing 
occupiers. 

 
The units which are capable of being adapted to meet the wheelchair-accessible 
standard in Building Regulation M4(3) shall be maintained in accordance with the 
approved details thereafter. 
Reason: The scheme is to provide specialist housing for older people and it is necessary 
to ensure that the proposed units are capable of being adapted to accommodate the 
need of future occupants who are wheelchair users. Relevant Policy - Policy HO2 of the 
Borough Local Plan. 
 

5 The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development shall be in 
accordance with those specified in the application unless any different materials are first 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies - Policy 
QP3 of the Borough Local Plan. 
 

6 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted, visibility splays shall 
be provided in accordance with the approved Drawing Ref. 5635/001 (Rev. C) Access 
Visibility dated 01 November 2021.  The areas with
[...]
els on site create 13,600 sqm of floorspace.

	7.5	The application form identifies that the total area of the site is 31 ha. The amount of floorspace created by the polytunnels is 13,600 sqm.
	7.6	Therefore the proposed scheme constitutes ‘Schedule 2’ development for the EIA Regulations and the proposal needs to be screened to determine whether the proposed development is likely to have significant effects on the environment, and hence whether an EIA is required.



	5 22/03270/OUT - Maidenhead Office Park Westacott Way Littlewick Green Maidenhead SL6 3QH
	Appendix 2

	6 23/01142/FULL - Land Between Gringer Hill And Hargrave Road Maidenhead
	Appendix 3

	7 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), 
Maureen Hunt, Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Gary Reeves and Kashmir Singh 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Jack Douglas, Councillor Gurch Singh and Councillor 
George Blundell 
 
Officers: Will Ward, Alison Long, Gilian Macinnes, Kirsty Hunt, Jeffrey Ng and Helena 
Stevenson, Sarah Tucker (virtual) 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Taylor sent apologies. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mandy Brar stated that with Item number 2, there was a possible conflict but that 
the Legal department had cleared her to sit and vote on the panel. Councillor Brar stated that 
she came with an open mind.  
  
Councillor Maureen Hunt said regarding application 22/0370/OUT, that Anglesea Capital LLP 
was a contributor to the British Airways pension fund. Councillor Hunt stated that she had a 
British Airways pension, Councillor Hunt stated that she had no knowledge of this and it would 
not affect her voting intentions. 
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 16 August 2023 were a true 
and accurate record. 
 
22/03270/OUT - Maidenhead Office Park Westacott Way Littlewick Green 
Maidenhead SL6 3QH  
 
AGREED: That the order of the agenda was changed so that item 5 was heard first, with 
item 4 being heard second.  
  
Councillor Hunt proposed a motion to refuse planning permission, this was against the 
officer’s recommendation, this motion was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.  This was due to 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt with no very special circumstances to outweigh 
this harm.  
  
The proposal, by reason of the increase in floor area, volume, and overall scale of the 
building, would result in development which would constitute inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt which is by definition harmful to the Green Belt. Inappropriate development should 
not be approved except in very special circumstances. No very special circumstances 
associated with the development have been identified which would outweigh the harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of its inappropriateness. 
  
 Furthermore, the proposal, due to the large increase in scale of the building, would be harmful 
to the openness of the Green Belt. As such, the proposal fails to comply with paragraphs 147 
and 148 of the NPPF and Borough Local Plan policy QP5. 
  



  
In line with the Committee report, Officers have added the following two additional reasons for 
refusal: 
  
In the absence of a completed legal agreement to secure the delivery and maintenance of 
biodiversity net, the proposal fails to secure a net gain in biodiversity, contrary to policy NR2 of 
the Borough Local Plan. 
  
In the absence of a completed legal agreement to secure a travel plan for the development, 
the proposal fails to demonstrate that the proposals would not result in material harm to the 
safe and efficient operation of the surrounding highway network, contrary to policy IF2 of the 
Borough Local Plan. 
  
A named vote was then taken.  

  
Agreed: The Motion to refuse planning permission was carried with six voting in favour 
and two voting against.  
  
The Committee was addressed by four speakers Philip Pyle, Objector, Paul Martin, Parish 
Council, Mark Harris, Applicant and Councillor George Blundell. 
  
The meeting was adjourned at 8:40 and re-convened at 8:55. Councillor Walters left the 
meeting at this point and took no further part.  
 
21/02963/FULL - Land West of Switchback Road North And North of Nightingale Lane 
Maidenhead  
 
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant planning permission to the application, this was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt. It was recommended that the Committee granted planning 
permission with the conditions listed in Section 13 of the report and the committee update 
report. An additional condition was recommended, that measures be taken to further reduce 
the visual impact of the site, this included painting the silos green. That within one month of 
the date of the decision, further details of the green paint to be used for the painting of the 
feed silos shall be submitted to be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Following approval of the details, the feed silos shall be painted in the approved green colour 
within one month, in accordance with the approved details and maintained thereafter. In the 
interests of the visual amenities of the area - Relevant Policies – BLP Policy QP3. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

22/03270/OUT - Maidenhead Office Park Westacott Way Littlewick Green Maidenhead 
SL6 3QH (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill Against 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh Against 
Carried 



  
Agreed: The Motion to grant planning permission was carried with six voting in favour 
and one voting against. 
  
The Committee was addressed by three speakers Dick Scarff, Objector, Parish Councillor 
Jacqui Edwards and Mumtaz Alam, Applicant.  
 
23/01142/FULL - Land Between Gringer Hill And Hargrave Road Maidenhead  
 
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion that planning permission be granted subject to the 
following: 
  

       The Completion of a Section 106 legal Agreement to secure Carbon Offset 
Contributions, the requisite Lifestyle Contribution, and a mechanism to secure 
compliance testing and any resulting shortfall. Payments, pursuant to the Position 
Statement on Sustainability and Energy Efficient Design – March 2021. 

       Travel plan; and,  
       A financial contribution of £367,500 in lieu to provide affordable housing on an 

alternative site. 
       The conditions as listed in Section 15 of the report. 

  
This was seconded by Councillor Hill. 
  
A named vote was taken.  
  
AGREED: That the motion to grant planning permission was carried unanimously. 
23/01142/FULL - Land Between Gringer Hill And Hargrave Road Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters No vote recorded 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The committee noted the report. 

  
  

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.02 pm, finished at 9.45 pm 

21/02963/FULL - Land West of Switchback Road North And North of Nightingale Lane 
Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters No vote recorded 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 



 
CHAIR………….…………………………. 

 
DATE……………………………….......... 

 


